

No. 10-5400

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALEJANDRA TAPIA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
BY INVITATION OF THE COURT**

STEPHANOS BIBAS
*Counsel of Record
Amicus Curiae by
Invitation of the Court*

JAMES A. FELDMAN
NANCY BREGSTEIN GORDON
AMY WAX
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
LAW SCHOOL SUPREME
COURT CLINIC
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 746-2297
sbibas@law.upenn.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
SEAN D. UNGER
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY
& WALKER LLP
875 15th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1842

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210
(614) 688-8690

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	1
I. Statutory Background of the Sentencing Reform Act.....	1
A. The Rehabilitative Ideal and the Rehabilitation Model’s Indeterminate Sentencing Procedures	2
1. The Substantive Rehabilitative Ideal and Its Model’s Procedural Pillars	2
2. Criticisms of the Rehabilitation Model’s Opacity, Inconsistency, and Unpredictability	6
B. The Sentencing Reform Act Rejected the Rehabilitative Ideal and the Rehabilitation Model	8
1. The Act Established More Honest, Predictable Sentencing Procedures	8
2. The Act Prescribed Four Purposes of Sentencing, Including Targeted Treatment Programs	10
II. Procedural History.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Summary of Argument	16
Argument	21
I. A Sentencing Judge May Consider a Defendant’s Need for a Targeted Treatment Program in Imposing a Prison Term and Setting Its Length.....	21
A. The Text of 18 U.S.C. § 3582(a) Allows a Judge to Consider a Defendant’s Need for a Targeted Treatment Program.....	21
B. The Sentencing Reform Act’s Purposes and Structure Support Consideration of Targeted Treatment Programs.....	25
1. The Act Sought to Promote Certainty, Uniformity, and Individualization While Preserving Targeted Treatment Programs as a Purpose of Sentencing	26
2. The Structure of the Act Underscores the Appropriate Role of Targeted Treatment Programs	32
C. The Legislative History Confirms the Propriety of Targeted Treatment Programs in Prison Sentencing	35
D. Congress Has Endorsed In-Prison Drug Treatment as an Effective Program That Should Remain a Factor in Prison Sentencing.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Even if the Act Discourages Sole Reliance on Targeted Treatment Programs, It Does Not Forbid Their Consideration, Particularly as One of Several Factors	43
III. Even if District Courts May Not Consider Targeted Treatment Programs at All in Determining Whether to Impose Imprisonment, They May Consider Them in Setting the Length and Term of Imprisonment.....	52
IV. The Rule of Lenity Does Not Dictate a Different Result	56
Conclusion.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2499 (2010)	56, 57
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	39
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	56
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984).....	39
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	10, 13
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	21
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	9, 10
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	10, 30
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	57
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	28
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	56
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	34
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	39
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , No. 09-6822 (U.S. Mar. 2, 2011)	10, 13, 29, 30
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	9, 27, 31
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	33, 34
<i>Shum v. Intel Corp.</i> , 629 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Blumenfeld</i> , No. CR-06-267-S-BLW (D. Idaho May 1, 2007)	41
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	12, 13, 26
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 37 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1994)	44, 53
<i>United States v. Giddings</i> , 37 F.3d 1091 (5th Cir. 1994)	54
<i>United States v. Hawk Wing</i> , 433 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2006)	53
<i>United States v. Hurt</i> , 345 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 70 F.3d 874 (6th Cir. 1995)	53
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 605 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>United States v. Keifer</i> , 12 F. App'x 702 (10th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	57
<i>United States v. Manzella</i> , 475 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2007)	46
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	34
<i>United States v. Story</i> , No. 09-6261, 2011 WL 590353 (10th Cir. Feb. 22, 2011).....	29
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	13
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1324(a)(2)(B)(ii)	51
§ 3583.....	43
§ 3621.....	43
18 U.S.C.	
§ 3551.....	55
§ 3552(b)	12
§ 3553.....	17, 48
§ 3553(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 3553(a)(1).....	10, 14, 33
§ 3553(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3553(a)(2)(A).....	34
§ 3553(a)(2)(B).....	33
§ 3553(a)(2)(C).....	29, 33
§ 3553(a)(2)(D).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3553(a)(4).....	34
§ 3553(a)(5).....	34
§ 3553(a)(6).....	34
§ 3553(a)(7).....	34
§ 3553(b)(1).....	13
§ 3553(c).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 3562(a)	12, 13
§ 3564(c).....	12
§ 3565(a)	12
§ 3572(a)	12, 33
§ 3582.....	36, 48, 54, 55
§ 3582(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 3583(c).....	12, 18, 33, 34
§ 3583(e)(3).....	43
§ 3584(b)	12, 54
§ 3621(b)	13
§ 3621(e)(1)(C).....	13, 42
§ 3621(e)(2)(B).....	13, 40
§ 3621(f)(1)	13
§ 3624(a)	9, 32
§ 3661.....	10, 30, 31
§ 3742(a)	9, 32
§ 3742(b)	9, 32
§ 3742(e)	13
§ 3742(e)(3)(B)(i).....	12
28 U.S.C.	
§ 991	9
§ 991(b)(1)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 991(b)(1)(C).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 994	44, 45, 53
§ 994(a)	9, 32
§ 994(c).....	45, 53
§ 994(d)	19, 44, 45, 49, 53
§ 994(e)	44, 45, 53
§ 994(h).....	44
§ 994(i).....	44
§ 994(j).....	36, 37, 44
§ 994(k).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 994(l).....	44
§ 994(l)(2).....	45
§ 994(m).....	12, 44
§ 994(n).....	44
§ 994(o)	31
§ 994(s)	47
§ 994(t).....	47
§ 994(v).....	44
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 647, 104 Stat. 4789 (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 3621(b))	39
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 473, tit. II, ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987 (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 3551 <i>et seq.</i> and 28 U.S.C. § 991 <i>et seq.</i>).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 C.F.R.	
§ 550.53(b) (2009).....	42
§ 550.55(b)(5)(ii) (2009).....	42
Drug Abuse Treatment Program, 74 Fed. Reg. 1892, 1895 (Bureau of Prisons Jan. 14, 2009) (to be codified at 28 C.F.R. pts. 545 & 550).....	42
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(c)(1)(A)(ii)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
128 Cong. Rec. 26,503 (1982) (statement of Sen. Edward Kennedy)	7
Francis A. Allen, <i>The Decline of the Rehabilitative Ideal: Penal Policy and Social Purpose</i> (1981).....	6
Am. Friends Serv. Comm., <i>Struggle for Justice</i> (1971).....	7
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the Eng- lish Language</i> (3d ed. 1992).....	24
Gustave de Beaumont & Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>On the Penitentiary System in the United States and Its Application in France</i> (Francis Lieber trans., S. Ill. Univ. Press 1964) (1833).....	3, 4
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	21, 52
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1988).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Bronsteen et al., <i>Happiness and Punishment</i> , 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1037 (2009).....	56
Bureau of Prisons, <i>Program Statement: Psychology Treatment Programs P5330.11</i> (2009).....	41
<i>Cambridge Dictionary of American English</i> (2d ed. 2008)	24
Def.’s Sentencing Mem. at 3, <i>United States v. Blumenfeld</i> , No. CR-06-267-S-BLW (D. Idaho May 1, 2007).....	41
Exec. Office of the President, <i>National Drug Control Strategy FY 2011 Budget Summary</i> (2010).....	40
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Annual Report on Substance Abuse Treatment Programs Fiscal Year 2009</i> (2010).....	41
Fed. Bureau of Prisons Office of Research & Evaluation, <i>TRIAD Drug Treatment Evaluation Project Final Report of Three-Year Outcomes: Part I</i> (2000)	40
Marvin E. Frankel, <i>Criminal Sentences: Law Without Order</i> (1972)	<i>passim</i>
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>Crime and Punishment in American History</i> (1993)	3, 6
Adam Jay Hirsch, <i>The Rise of the Penitentiary: Prisons and Punishment in Early America</i> (1992).....	2, 3
H.R. Rep. No. 320, 103rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....	40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Edward M. Kennedy, <i>Commentary – The Federal Criminal Code Reform Act and New Sentencing Alternatives</i> , 82 W. Va. L. Rev. 423 (1980).....	37
Edward M. Kennedy, <i>Toward a New System of Criminal Sentencing: Law with Order</i> , 16 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 353 (1979).....	37
Neal P. Langan & Bernadette M.M. Pelissier, <i>The Effect of Drug Treatment on Inmate Misconduct in Federal Prisons</i> , 34 J. Offender Rehab. 21 (2001)	40
Charlton T. Lewis & Charles Short, <i>A Latin Dictionary</i> (1966).....	24
Robert Martinson, <i>What Works? – Questions and Answers About Prison Reform</i> , 36 Pub. Int. 22 (1974).....	6, 7
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	21, 23, 24
<i>Oxford Latin Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1982).....	24
<i>Oxford Modern English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1996)	24
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	23, 24
David J. Rothman, <i>The Discovery of the Asylum: Social Order and Disorder in the New Republic</i> (rev. ed. 1990).....	3
Edgardo Rotman, <i>The Failure of Reform: United States 1865-1965</i> , in <i>The Oxford History of the Prison</i> (Norval Morris & David J. Rothman eds., 1998)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. 1437, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. § 124 (1977) (proposed 28 U.S.C. § 994(j))	36, 37
S. 1555, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. § 102(a) (1981) (proposed 18 U.S.C. § 3579).....	18, 34, 38, 39
S. 1722, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1980)	
§ 101 (proposed 18 U.S.C. § 2302(a)).....	36, 37
§ 125 (proposed 28 U.S.C. § 994(j)).....	36, 37
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 553, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	37, 55
S. Rep. No. 605, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)....	36, 37, 55
Kate Stith & Steve Y. Koh, <i>The Politics of Sentencing Reform: The Legislative History of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 28 Wake Forest L. Rev. 223 (1993).....	5, 8, 37
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>2009 Annual Report (2010)</i>	28
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing</i> (2004)	28
Andrew von Hirsch, <i>Doing Justice</i> (1976)	6
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1949)	24
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1981)</i>	23, 24
